BOARD APPROVED June 11, 2021

Janice Indrutz
Corporate Secretary



Office of the Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

TO: Members of the Board of Trustees

FROM: Christopher A. Ruhl, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Eva M. Nodine, Associate Vice President, Finance

DATE: June 1, 2021

RE: FY 2022 and FY2023 Tuition and Fee Schedule

At the June meeting, we will be seeking approval of the FY 2022 and 2023 Student Tuition and Fee Schedule.

As a reminder, State statute requires that Purdue set its student tuition and fees for a two-year time period. The Indiana Commission for Higher Education, also pursuant to state statute, sets a non-binding recommended fee increase for Indiana resident undergraduate students. Their recommendation approved in May was 0-1.45%.

The detailed schedule of proposed student fees is attached for your reference.

For the West Lafayette campus, the proposed FY 2022 and FY 2023 Student Tuition and Fees include a 0% increase on general tuition and fees, extending the current tuition freeze for the ninth and tenth consecutive years. We are recommending: (1) increases in Flight Program Fees, consistent with prior years, to assist with programmatic expenses in the School of Aviation and Transportation Technology (SATT); (2) an increase of \$10 to the International Fee to offset increased regulatory costs; and (3) commencing in FY 2023 for newly enrolled students, (i) an increase in the Doctor of Pharmacy and Doctor of Veterinary Medicine differential fees of \$488 and \$1,500 respectively, and (ii) new fees for two HHS masters programs – Athletics Training and Speech Language Pathology.

For the Regional Campuses, the proposal calls for a 1.45% increase on general tuition and fees for PNW and PFW for both FY 2022 and FY 2023. In addition, PNW is recommending an increase in their International Fee of \$105, which would bring their total International Fee equal to the amount charged on the West Lafayette campus. PNW is also proposing to add a late graduation deadline fee of \$150.

Consistent with state statute, the changes listed above were presented in a public hearing on June 1, 2021. This hearing met all requirements of the Indiana Code. Written comments were received prior to the public hearing related to the PFW increase and questions were submitted by the Purdue Graduate Student Government (PGSG) requesting more details on the increase in the West Lafayette International Fee. The PFW comments are attached. We met with PGSG to offer more details around the International Fee and to answer other questions. During the hearing, one speaker commented relative to the Flight Program Fees, replacement of the SATT fleet and suggestions on how to potentially save costs on aviation fuel, which we will evaluate further.

At the public session on June 11, we will also outline our efforts to simplify the West Lafayette tuition and fee structure and to ensure a consistent governance structure over all student fees in the future.



STUDENT FEE RATES for FY 2022 and FY 2023

BOARD APPROVED June 11, 2021

Janice Indrutz
Corporate Secretary

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR WEST LAFAYETTE CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUATE - Full-Time Fall/Spring		Effective Fall 2020	1,2	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective I	Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
			For Students enrolle		For Students enrolled:	For Studer	nts enrolled:
		Prior to	o Summer 2018 Su	mmer 2018 and		ł	
				thereafter		<u> </u>	
REGULA	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)		Per Semester		Per Semester	Per Se	emester
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees					1	
	General Service (G/S)	\$	4,603.90	4,603.90	\$ 4,859.00	\$	4,859.0
	Technology Fee		94.10	94.10	-	1	-
	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee		161.00	161.00	-	1	-
F	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶		117.00	117.00	117.00	1	117.0
E	Student Activity Fee ⁶		20.00	20.00	20.00	1	20.0
E	Total Resident	\$	4,996.00	4,996.00	\$ 4,996.00	\$	4,996.0
	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	· 	9,401.00	9,401.00	9,401.00		9,401.0
S	Total Nonresident	s	14,397.00	14,397.00	\$ 14,397.00	\$	14,397.0
C	International: Plus G/S Plus NR		1,000.00	1,000.00	1,155.00		1,155.0
H	International Student Fee		145.00	145.00	1,133.00	ł	1,133.0
E	Total International Nonresident	9	15,542.00	15,542.00	\$ 15,552.00	•	15,552.0
D	Total International Pointesident	3	13,542.00	13,342.00	φ 15,332.00	Ψ ====	13,332.0
U	679	- 1					
L	Additional Differentials ^{5,7,8}					l	
	Computer Science		1,025.00	1,025.00	1,025.00	1	1,025.0
E	Data Science		1,025.00	1,025.00	1,025.00	ł	1,025.0
	Engineering UG and Agricultural & Biological Engineering		1,025.00	1,025.00	1,025.00	1	1,025.0
	Honors College		-	100.00	100.00	ł	100.0
	Krannert School of Management UG & BA in Economics		718.00	718.00	718.00	1	718.0
	Polytechnic Institute		286.00	286.00	286.00	L	286.0
	 	<u> </u>	* * *	* * *	* * * *	<u> </u>	
	Regular (Non Differential Programs)					1	
	Resident		4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	ł	4,996.0
	Nonresident		14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	1	14,397.0
	International		15,542.00	15,542.00	15,552.00		15,552.0
	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00		100.0
	Computer Science						
	Resident		6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	1	6,021.0
	Nonresident		15,422.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	1	15,422.0
	International		16,567.00	16,567.00	16,577.00	1	16,577.0
	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00	l	100.0
P	This Holois College Billetenium (111) Inches			100.00	100.00		100.0
R	Data Science						
O	Resident		6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	ł	6,021.0
G	Nonresident		15,422.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	1	15,422.0
R	International		16,567.00	16,567.00	16,577.00	<u> </u>	16,577.0
Α	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00		100.0
M							
	Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering					l	
С	Resident		6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	l	6,021.0
0	Nonresident		15,422.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	l	15,422.0
	International		16,567.00	16,567.00	16,577.00	 	16,577.0
S	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00		100.0
T	Krannert School of Management & BA in Economics						
	Resident		5,714.00	5,714.00	5,714.00	1	5,714.0
	Nonresident		15,115.00	15,115.00	15,115.00	l	15,115.0
	International		16,260.00	16,260.00	16,270.00	l	16,270.0
	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	100.00		10,270.0
	Tas Holois Conege Differentia (Il Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00		100.0
	Polytechnic Institute						
	Resident		5,282.00	5,282.00	5,282.00	l	5,282.0
	Nonresident		14,683.00	14,683.00	14,683.00	l	14,683.0
	International		15,828.00	15,828.00	15,838.00	l	15,838.0
	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)		-	100.00	100.00		100.0

1

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR WEST LAFAYETTE CAMPUS

		. •				11	
co	n	tı.	n	11	0	a	١.
-	11	LI	11	и	u	ч	,

GRADUA	ATE - Full-Time Fall/Spring	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2	022 ^{1,2}
		For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students en	rolled:
				Prior to Fall 2022	Fall 2022 and thereafter
EGULAR F	FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)	Per Semester	Per Semester	Per Semeste	er
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees				
	General Service (G/S)	\$ 4,603.90		\$ 4,859.00	4,859.0
	Technology Fee	94.10	-	-	-
F	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	161.00	-	-	-
E	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.
	Student Activity Fee ⁶	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.
Е	Total Resident	\$ 4,996.00		\$ 4,996.00	4,996.
~	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	9,401.00		9,401.00	9,401.
S	Total Nonresident	\$ 14,397.00		\$ 14,397.00	14,397.
C	Nonresident - Krannert School of Management: Plus G/S	9,883.00		9,883.00	9,883.
Н	_	\$ 14,879.00	\$ 14,879.00	\$ 14,879.00	14,879.
E	Total Nonresident- Krannert School of Mgmt: Plus G/S	3 14,879.00	\$ 14,879.00	3 14,879.00	14,879.
D					
U	Additional Differentials ^{5,7,8}				
L	Computer Science	562.00	562.00	562.00	562
E	Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering	562.00	562.00	562.00	562
2	Krannert School of Management - MBA, MSIA, MSHR, MS ACCT	6,208.00	6,208.00	6,208.00	6,208
	Polytechnic Institute	286.00	286.00	286.00	286
	MSAT- Athletic Training Program	-	-	-	1,500
	MS-SLP - Speech Language Pathology Program	-	-	-	750
▼	* * * * * * * * * * *	, , , , ,	* * *	* * * *	7 ▼
	Regular (Non Differential Programs)				
	Resident	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996
	Nonresident	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397
			 	T	
	Computer Science				
	Resident	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558
	Nonresident	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959
P	Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering		T	T	
R	Resident	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558
0	Nonresident	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959
G	Twinesteen	14,737.00	14,757.00	14,737.00	14,737
R	Krannert School of Management				
A	Resident	11,204.00	11,204.00	11,204.00	11,204
M	Nonresident	21,087.00	21,087.00	21,087.00	21,087
IVI					
	Polytechnic Institute				
C	Resident	5,282.00	5,282.00	5,282.00	5,282
O	Nonresident	14,683.00	14,683.00	14,683.00	14,683
	MSAT- Athletic Training Program		T	I	
S			4,996.00	4,996.00	6,496
T	9 9	1 006 00		4,770.00	0,490
	Resident	4,996.00 14,397.00		1/1 307 00	15 907
	9 9	4,996.00 14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	15,897
	Resident			14,397.00	15,897
	Resident Nonresident		14,397.00	14,397.00 4,996.00	
	Resident Nonresident MS-SLP - Speech Language Pathology Program	14,397.00	14,397.00		5,746
	Resident Nonresident MS-SLP - Speech Language Pathology Program Resident	14,397.00 4,996.00	14,397.00 4,996.00	4,996.00	15,897 5,746 15,147

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR WEST LAFAYETTE CAMPUS

PROFE	ESSIONAL/DOCTORAL		Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}		Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}		Effective Fall	2022 ^{1,2}
			For Students enrolled:		For Students enrolled:		For Students e	enrolled:
							Prior to	Fall 2022 and
							Fall 2022	thereafter
REGULAI	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)		Per Semester		Per Semester		Per Seme	ster
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees		4 502 00		4.050.00	•	4.050.00	4.050.00
	General Service (G/S)	\$	4,603.90	\$	4,859.00	\$	4,859.00	4,859.00
	Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee		94.10 161.00		-		-	-
F	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶				-		-	-
E			117.00		117.00		117.00	117.00
E	Student Activity Fee ⁶	_	20.00		20.00	_	20.00	20.00
	Total Resident	\$ =	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00	4,996.00
S	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	Φ.	9,401.00	φ.	9,401.00	Φ.	9,401.00	9,401.00
C H	Total Nonresident	\$ =	14,397.00	\$	14,397.00	\$	14,397.00	14,397.00
E	Nonresident (NR) - PHARMD: Plus G/S	_	9,130.00	ď.	9,130.00	6	9,130.00	9,130.00
D	Total Nonresident- PHARMD: Plus G/S	\$ _	14,126.00	\$	14,126.00	\$	14,126.00	14,126.00
U								
L	Additional Fees		4.40.00		440.00		440.00	
Е	PHARMD Only- Professional Course Equipment Fee		140.00		140.00		140.00	-
	Additional Differentials ⁸							
	Doctor of Audiology (AuD) Degree		1,394.00		1,394.00		1,394.00	1,394.00
	PHARMD		6,012.00		6,012.00		6,012.00	6,640.00
•	* * * * * * * * * *	▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	•	′ ▼ ▼ ▼	▼	▼ ▼ ▼ `	▼ ▼
P								
R	Doctor of Audiology (AuD) Degree							
0	Resident		6,390.00		6,390.00		6,390.00	6,390.00
G	Nonresident		15,791.00		15,791.00		15,791.00	15,791.00
R A								
M								
	PHARMD							
C	Resident		11,148.00		11,148.00		11,148.00	11,636.00
S	Nonresident		20,278.00		20,278.00		20,278.00	20,766.00
T	TOHOSIOIR		20,278.00		20,278.00		20,270.00	20,700.00

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR WEST LAFAYETTE CAMPUS (continued)

<u>veterin</u>	ARY MEDICINE - Fall/Spring*					
	LL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}		Effective Fa	ıll 2022 ^{1,2}
	<u> </u>	For Students enrolled			For Students	
					Prior to	Fall 2022 and
					Fall 2022	thereafter
		Per Semester	Per Semester		Per Sem	nester
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees					
	General Service (G/S)	\$ 4,603.90	\$ 4,859.00	\$	4,859.00	4,859.00
	Technology Fee	94.10	-		-	-
	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	161.00	-		-	-
	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶	117.00	117.00		117.00	117.0
	Student Activity Fee ⁶	20.00			20.00	20.0
	Total Resident	\$ 4,996.00			4,996.00	4,996.0
F					,	
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	12,414.00			12,414.00	12,414.0
E	Total Nonresident	\$ 17,410.00	\$ 17,410.00	\$_	17,410.00	17,410.00
S C	Additional Fees	40.00		.	10.00	
Н	Insurance Liability Fee (Fall Only)	13.00			13.00	-
E	Instructional Support Fee	250.00	250.00		250.00	-
D	Additional Differentials 5.7.8					
U	Veterinary Medicine	4,713.00	4,713.00		4,713.00	6,469.5
L		-,	3,1			
E	Trimester Program- Senior Only					
	General Service: Trimester Program - Senior	3,375.74	3,630.84		3,630.84	3,630.8
	Total Resident - Trimester Senior	\$ 3,767.84	\$ 3,767.84	\$	3,767.84	3,767.8
	Nonresident (NR): Trimester Program - Senior: Plus G/S	8,291.00	8,291.00	_	8,291.00	8,291.00
	Total Nonresident - Trimester Senior	\$ 12,058.84			12,058.84	12,058.84
	Additional Differentials 5.7.8		1			
	Veterinary Medicine: Trimester Program - Senior	3,142.16	3,142.16		3,142.16	4,313.00
▼		▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼,515.00
P R						
O	Total Veterinary Medicine					
G	Resident	9,972.00	9,972.00	1	9,972.00	11,465.50
R A	Nonresident	22,386.00	22,386.00		22,386.00	23,879.50
A M						
C	Total Veterinary Medicine: Trimester Program - Senior					
0	Resident	7,160.00	7,160.00		7,160.00	8,330.8
s	Nonresident	15,451.00			15,451.00	16,621.8
T						1.2
REGULAR FA	LL/SPRING SEMESTER (Per Credit Hour Rate) 6,7	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}			Effective Fa	
(1-7 Credit Ho	ur Rate Part Time Status; 8-11 Credit Hour Rate to be used for extenuating circumstances only)	For Students enrolled	For Students enrolled		For Students	
					Prior to	Fall 2022 and
		D 0 11			Fall 2022	thereafter
F	T	Per Credit	Per Credit	-	Per Cr	edit
F E	Triving Mandaton Francisco			1		
E	Tuition & Mandatory Fees	0.772			247.05	245.0
	General Service (G/S)	\$ 347.85			347.85	347.8
S	Instructional Support Fee	13.90			13.90	13.9
С	Total Resident	\$ 361.75			361.75	361.7
Н	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	689.65			689.65	689.6
E D	Total Nonresident	\$ 1,051.40	\$ 1,051.40	\$	1,051.40	1,051.4
U						
	Additional Differentials ^{5,7,8}					
L E	Additional Differentials					

 $[*] Veterinary\ Medicine\ students\ follow\ Undergraduate/Graduate\ student\ fee\ rates\ for\ summer\ enrollment^8\ .$

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR WEST LAFAYETTE CAMPUS (continued)

UNDER	GRADUATE/GRADUATE	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
REGULAR	SUMMER SESSION, PROPOSED J-TERM 8 - FULL-TIME STUDENT (6-9 Credit Hours)	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
	greater than 9 Credit Hours are charged the per Credit Hour rate listed below for each hour above 9.)	Per Semester	Per Semester	Per Semester
	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE			
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees			
F	General Service (G/S)	\$ 2,301.95	\$ 2,429.50	\$ 2,429.50
E	Technology Fee	47.05	-	-
E	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	80.50	-	=
	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶	58.50	58.50	58.50
S	Student Activity Fee ⁶	10.00	10.00	10.00
C	Total Resident	\$ 2,498.00		\$ 2.498.00
H	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	4,700.50		4,700.50
E				
D	Total Nonresident	\$ 7,198.50		\$ 7,198.50
U	International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only)	500.00		500.00
L	Total International Nonresident	\$ 7,698.50	\$ 7,698.50	\$ 7,698.50
Е				
	Additional Differentials ^{5,8}	If Applicable- variable	If Applicable- variable	If Applicable- variable
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * * * *	* * * * *	▼ ▼
P R	D. I. W. I. A. A. Different D. D.			
0	Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs)	2 100 00	2 400 00	2 400 00
G	Resident	2,498.00		2,498.00
R	Nonresident	7,198.50		7,198.50
A	International	7,698.50	7,698.50	7,698.50
M	Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs)			T
C	Resident	2,498.00	2,498.00	2,498.00
o	Nonresident	7.198.50		7,198.50
S	Tronconcin	7,176.30	7,176.50	1,170.50
T				
DECIII AD				
REGULAR	FALL/SPRING SEMESTER ⁷ & REGULAR SUMMER SESSION, PROPOSED J-TERM ⁸ - PART-TIME			
STUDENT	FALL/SPRING SEMESTER 7 & REGULAR SUMMER SESSION, PROPOSED J-TERM 8 - PART-TIME	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
STUDENT	FALL/SPRING SEMESTER ⁷ & REGULAR SUMMER SESSION, PROPOSED J-TERM ⁸ - PART-TIME rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer)	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2} For Students enrolled:	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2} For Students enrolled:	Effective Fall 2022 ^{1,2} For Students enrolled:
STUDENT				
STUDENT	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer) UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
STUDENT	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
STUDENT	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer) UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	For Students enrolled:
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer) UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer) UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	rs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer) UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	INDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	IUNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 - \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	IUNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 - \$ 347.85 600.45	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	INDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	INDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8}	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.000 \$ 1,018.30	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{2,8} Additional Differentials ^{2,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30 If Applicable- variable	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H F E E S C H E D U L E	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H F E E S C H E D U L E	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30 If Applicable- variable	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H F E E S C H E D U L E	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nomesident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials 5.8 Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs)	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30 If Applicable- variable 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85
STUDENT (1-7 Credit H F E E S C H E D U L E	UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Technology Fee Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁶ Student Activity Fee ⁶ Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Total International Nonresident Additional Differentials ^{5,8} Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 329.05 7.55 11.25 \$ 347.85 600.45 \$ 948.30 70.00 \$ 1,018.30 If Applicable- variable	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour \$ 347.85

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR - POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE

POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE ¹⁰	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
	For students enrolled:	For students enrolled:	For students enrolled:
POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE	Per Credit	Per Credit	Per Credit
Per Credit or Equivalent Hour			
General Service	\$ 225.25	\$ 232.80	\$ 232.80
Technology Fee	7.55	-	_
Total Resident	\$ 232.80	\$ 232.80	\$ 232.80
Nonresident Tuition	323.60	323.60	323.60
Total Nonresident	\$ 556.40	\$ 556.40	\$ 556.40
Laboratory Fee/Course	70.85	70.85	70.85

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY

SUPERVISED FLIG	HT OPERATIONS LABORATORY AND							
	MENT TRAINER FEES ¹¹							
			EI	FECTIVE		EFFECTIVE		EFFECTIVE
Course Number	<u>Title</u>	Aircraft Used	F	ALL 2020		FALL 2021		FALL 2022
FLIGHT FEES ¹¹	~							
Undergraduate Co								
FAA Part 141								
AT 14500	Private Pilot Flight	Piper Archer	\$	11,094	\$	12,900	\$	13,287
AT 24302	Commercial Flight I	Piper Archer		8,974		10,500		10,815
AT 24802	Commercial Flight I	Piper Archer		8,946		10,500		10,815
AT 25302	Instrument Flight	Archer/Arrow		9,544		10,900		11,227
AT 35300	Multi-Engine Flight	Seminole		3,344		3,952		4,071
Undergraduate Ele	ective Courses							
AT 14502	Private Pilot Flight	Piper	\$	10,045	\$	11,753	\$	12,105
AT 35100	Flight Instructor Flight	Piper		2,561		2,996		3,086
AT 36500	Instrument Flight	Piper		2,203		2,578		2,655
AT 36600	Multi-Engine Flight	Seminole		2,236		2,638		2,718
AT 36800	Aerobatic Flight	Decathalon		1,659		1,941		1,999
AT 45000	Airline Transport Pilot	Seminole		3,214		3,793		3,906
SIMULATOR FEES ¹	1							
Undergraduate Co								
AT 21000	Ground Trainer I		\$	2,588	\$	2,900	\$	2,987
AT 21100	Ground Trainer II		Ť	2,589	_	2,900	-	2,987
AT 39500	Turbine Aircraft Simulation Lab			1,920		2,200		2,266
AT 48700	Transport Aircraft Simulation Lab			2,801		3,000		3,090
11								
FLIGHT FEES ¹¹ (per								
Undergraduate Ele								
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Piper	\$	227	\$	266	\$	274
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Seminole		315		372		383
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Decathalon		354		414		427
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (With Instructor)	Light Sport		106		124		128
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (Without Instructor)	Light Sport		90		105		108
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Arrow		291		340		351
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (With Instructor)	Sky Arrow		248		290		299
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (Without Instructor)	Sky Arrow		237		277		286

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR FORT WAYNE CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUATE/GRADUATE		Effective Fall 2			Effective Fall			Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
DECLIE A	D EAL I (ODDING CEMESTED AND DECLY AD CHARGE CEMESTED		For Students er			For Students e			its enrolled:
REGULA Per Credit	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER AND REGULAR SUMMER SEMESTER -	Prior t Fall 20		Fall 2019 and thereafter		Prior to Fall 2019	Fall 2019 and thereafter	Prior to Fall 2019	Fall 2019 and thereafter
	GRADUATE ¹²	1 an 20	Per Credi			Per Cred			Credit
CIIDER	Tuition & Mandatory Fees		T CI CICU	iit.		Tel clea		Terv	credit
	General Service (G/S)	s	253.10	253.10	\$	256.77	256.77	\$ 260.49	260.49
F	Technology Fee		10.59	10.59		10.74	10.74	10.90	10.90
E	Student Service Fee		13.95	13.95		14.15	14.15	14.36	14.36
E	Parking Fee		7.17	7.17		7.27	7.27	7.38	7.38
S	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee		3.51	3.51		3.56	3.56	3.61	3.61
C	Facility Fee		2.68	2.68		2.72	2.72	2.76	2.76
H	Total Resident	\$	291.00	291.00	\$	295.22	295.22	\$ 299.50	299.50
E D	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S		407.70	407.70		413.61	413.61	419.61	419.61
U	Total Nonresident	\$	698.70	698.70	\$	708.83	708.83	\$ 719.11	719.11
L	International: Plus G/S Plus NR		-	25.31		-	25.67		26.04
E	Total International Nonresident	\$	698.70	724.01	\$	708.83	734.50	\$ 719.11	745.15
	Additional Differentials ^{5,8}	If	Applicable- v			If Applicable- v			le- variable
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * *	▼ ▼	* *	<u> </u>	, , , ,	* * '	* * * *	
P R	Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Courses)								
O G			201.00	201.00		205.22	205.22	200.50	200.50
R	Resident		291.00	291.00		295.22	295.22	299.50	299.50
A	Nonresident		698.70	698.70		708.83	708.83	719.11	719.11
M	International		698.70	724.01		708.83	734.50	719.11	745.15
C	Additional Course Differentials/Credit Hour								
O S	Visual and Performing Arts		25.42	25.42		25.78	25.78	26.15	26.15
T	Business, Engineering, Technology		25.42	25.42		25.78	25.78	26.15	26.15
			23.42	23.42		23.76	23.76	20.13	20.13
GRADUA									
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees								
_	General Service (G/S)	\$	320.88	320.88	\$	325.53	325.53	\$ 330.25	330.25
F E	Technology Fee		10.59	10.59		10.74	10.74	10.90	10.90
E	Student Service Fee		13.95	13.95		14.15	14.15	14.36	14.36
	Parking Fee		7.17	7.17		7.27	7.27	7.38	7.38
S C	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee Facility Fee		3.51 2.68	3.51 2.68		3.56 2.72	3.56 2.72	3.61 2.76	3.61 2.76
Н	Total Resident	•	358.78	358.78	•	363.98	363.98	\$ 369.26	369.26
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S		453,35	453.35	φ	459.92	459.92	466.59	466.59
D	Total Nonresident	•	812.13	812.13	\$	823.90	823.90	\$ 835.85	835.85
U L	International: Plus G/S Plus NR		- 612.13	32.09	Ψ	823.50	32.55	- 655.85	33.02
E	Total International Nonresident	\$	812.13	844.22	\$	823.90	856.45	\$ 835.85	868.87
	Additional Differentials ^{5,8}		Applicable- v	variable	_	If Applicable- v	variable	If Applicab ▼	le- variable
P	Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses)	- 	* *	<u> </u>	_	· · ·	· · ·		
R			250.70	250 50		262.00	262.00	2-0.2-	2-0.2-
0	Resident		358.78	358.78		363.98	363.98	369.26	369.26
G R	Nonresident		812.13	812.13		823.90	823.90	835.85	835.85
A	International		812.13	844.22		823.90	856.45	835.85	868.87
M	Additional Course Differentials/Credit Hour								
			32.09	22.00		32.55	32.55	33.02	33.02
C	Visual and Performing Arts		32.09	32.09			32.33		
C O S	Visual and Performing Arts Business, Engineering, Technology		32.09	32.09		32.55	32.55	33.02	33.02

^{*}Does not include Accelerated MBA Program. Accelerated MBA rates are set by the Division of Continuing Studies.

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR FORT WAYNE CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUATE ¹²		Effective Fa	all 2020 ^{1,2}		Effective Fa	ll 2021 ^{1,2}		Effective Fa	ll 2022 ^{1,2}
REGULA	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (12-18 hours)		For Students	s enrolled:		For Students	enrolled:		For Students	enrolled:
(In additionabove 18.)	a, greater than 18 Credit Hours are charged the per Credit Hour rate for each hour		Prior to Fall 2019 Per Seme	Fall 2019 and thereafter		Prior to Fall 2019 Per Semes	Fall 2019 and thereafter		Prior to Fall 2019 Per Semes	Fall 2019 and thereafter
above 18.)	Tridian 9. Mandatam Fara		rei seine	stei		rei seilles	lei		rei Seilles	iei
	Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S)	\$	3,796.50	3,796.50	\$	3,851.55	3,851.55	\$	3,907.40	3,907.40
	Technology Fee	Ф	158.85	158.85	Ф	161.15	161.15	Ф	163.49	163.49
F	Student Service Fee		209.25	209.25			212.28			215.36
E E	Parking Fee		107.55	107.55		212.28 109.11	109.11		215.36 110.69	110.69
E			52.65			53.41	53.41		54.19	54.19
	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee		52.65 40.20	52.65		40.78	40.78		34.19 41.37	
S C	Facility Fee Total Resident	\$	4,365.00	40.20 4,365.00	<u> </u>	4,428.29	4,428.29	\$	4,492.50	41.37
Н		»		· ·	<u>ه</u> =			» <u>—</u>		
Е	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident	•	6,115.50	6,115.50 10,480.50	•	6,204.17 10,632.46	6,204.17 10,632.46	•	6,294.14	6,294.14 10,786.64
D U		»	10,460.30	· ·	• <u> </u>	10,032.40		» <u>—</u>	10,780.04	,
L	International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident	\$	10,480.50	379.65 10,860.15	_	10,632.46	385.15	_	10.796.64	390.74
E	Total International Nonresident	» <u>—</u>	10,480.50	10,800.15	a =	10,032.40	11,017.61	<u>э</u>	10,786.64	11,177.38
	Additional Course Differentials									
	Visual and Performing Arts		381.30	381.30		386.83	386.83		392.44	392.44
	Business, Engineering, Technology		381.30	381.30		386.83	386.83		392.44	392.44
	* * * * * * * * * *	▼	* *	· • • •	7	* * * *	· • • •	7 '	▼ ▼	
	Regular (Non Differential Courses)									
	Resident		4,365.00	4,365.00		4,428.29	4,428.29		4,492.50	4,492.50
P	Nonresident		10,480.50	10,480.50		10,632.46	10,632.46		10,786.64	10,786.64
R O	International		10,480.50	10,860.15		10,632.46	11,017.61		10,786.64	11,177.38
G										
R	Visual and Performing Arts		4.5.4.00	4.54.5.00						
A M	Resident		4,746.30	4,746.30		4,815.12	4,815.12		4,884.94	4,884.94
.,,	Nonresident		10,861.80	10,861.80		11,019.29	11,019.29		11,179.08	11,179.08
C	International		10,861.80	11,241.45		11,019.29	11,404.44		11,179.08	11,569.82
O S	STEM: Business, Engineering, Technology									
T	Resident		4,746.30	4,746.30		4,815.12	4,815.12		4,884.94	4,884.94
	Nonresident		10,861.80	10,861.80		11,019.29	11,019.29		11,179.08	11,179.08
	International		10,861.80	11,241.45		11,019.29	11,404.44		11,179.08	11,569.82

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR NORTHWEST CAMPUS

UNDEF	RGRADUATE/GRADUATE		E	ffective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}		Effective	Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective F	Fall 2022 ^{1,2}
	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER AND REGULAR SUMMER			r Students enrolled:			nts enrolled:	For Student	
SEMEST	ER - Per Credit Hour			Fall 2016 through	Fall 2018	Fall 2016 through		Fall 2016 through	Fall 2018
	on a new mm12	-	Fall 2016	Summer 2018	and thereafter	Summer 2018	and thereafter	Summer 2018	and thereafter
	GRADUATE ¹²			Per Credit		Per	Credit	Per C	redit
F E	Tuition & Mandatory Fees								
E	General Service (G/S)	\$	238.79	238.79	238.79	\$ 242.25	242.25	\$ 245.75	245.75
s	Composite Fee		25.93	25.93	25.93	26.30	26.30	26.70	26.70
C	Total Resident	\$	264.72	264.72	264.72	\$ 268.55	268.55	\$ 272.45	272.45
Н	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁰		333.44	333.44	119.39	338.30	121.10	343.20	122.90
E D	Total Nonresident	\$	598.16	598.16	384.11	\$ 606.85	389.65	\$ 615.65	395.35
U	International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁰		-	-	214.05	-	217.20	-	220.30
L E	Total International Nonresident	\$	-	-	598.16	\$ -	606.85	\$ -	615.65
	Y Y Y Y Y Y Y		* *	* * *	* * *	* * *	* * *	 '	
	Per Credit Hour Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Progr	rams)							
P	Resident	1	264.72	264.72	264.72	268.55	268.55	272.45	272.45
R O	Nonresident		598.16	598.16	384.11	606.85	389.65	615.65	395.35
G	International		-	-	598.16	-	606.85	_	615.65
R									
A	Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{3,5}								
M	Business		-	212.44	212.44	215.50	215.50	218.65	218.65
C	Engineering		-	281.52	281.52	285.60	285.60	289.75	289.75
0	Nursing		-	212.44	212.44	215.50	215.50	218.65	218.65
S	Technology			239.00	239.00	242.45	242.45	246.00	246.00
т	5		-	237.00	237.00	242.43	242.43	240.00	240.00
Т			69.34						
T GRADU.	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour		69.34	69.34	69.34	70.35	70.35	71.35	71.35
	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE		69.34						
GRADU.	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees			69.34	69.34	70.35	70.35	71.35	71.35
GRADU.	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S)	\$	302.19	69.34	69.34	70.35 \$ 306.55	70.35	71.35 \$ 311.00	71.35
GRADU.	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee	_	302.19 19.37	69.34 302.19 19.37	69.34 302.19 19.37	\$ 306.55 19.65	70.35 306.55 19.65	\$ 311.00 19.95	71.35 311.00 19.95
GRADU. F E E C	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident	\$ \$	302.19 19.37 321.56	302.19 19.37 321.56	69.34 302.19 19.37 321.56	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95
GRADU. F E E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50
GRADU. F E E C H E D	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident	_	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$ 696.00	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45
F E E S C H E D U	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39	\$ 306.55 \$ 19.65 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65
GRADU. F E E C H E D	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$ 696.00	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39	\$ 306.55 \$ 19.65 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 \$ 706.10 \$ -	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65
GRADU. F E E E C H E D U L E E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs)	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$ 696.00 \$	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU F E E S C H E D U L E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 -	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00 \$ - \$ -	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 \$ 706.10 \$ -	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU. F E E E C H E D U L E E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs)	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$ 696.00 \$	306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 -	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00 \$ - \$ -	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 \$ 706.10 \$ -	71.35 311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU F E E S C H E D U L E P R O G R	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 -	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00 \$ - \$ -	306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 \$ 706.10 \$ -	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5}	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 \$ -	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E P R O G R A M	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 	69.34 302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04 V V 321.56 472.65 686.04	\$ 306.55 19.65 \$ 326.20 369.80 \$	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 \$	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E P R O G G R A M	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business Engineering	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04 V V 2 321.56 472.65 686.04	\$ 306.55 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00 \$ \$ \$ 269.40 312.55	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00 326.20 479.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 - \$ - \$ 273.30 317.05	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10 330.95 641.10 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E P R O G R A M	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business Engineering Nursing	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 321.56 686.04 265.55 308.07 265.55	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04 V V V 321.56 472.65 686.04	\$ 306.55 \$ 326.20 \$ 369.80 \$	306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00 V V 3 326.20 479.50 696.00 269.40 312.55 269.40	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 - \$ - 273.30 317.05 273.30	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10 330.95 641.10 706.10
GRADU. F E E S C H E D U L E P R O G R A M C O	Per Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour ATE Tuition & Mandatory Fees General Service (G/S) Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S Total Nonresident International: Plus G/S Plus NR Total International Nonresident Per Credit Hour Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Per Semester Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business Engineering	\$	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04	302.19 19.37 321.56 364.48 686.04 	302.19 19.37 321.56 151.09 472.65 213.39 686.04 V V 2 321.56 472.65 686.04	\$ 306.55 \$ 326.20 \$ 696.00 \$ \$ \$ 269.40 312.55	70.35 306.55 19.65 326.20 153.30 479.50 216.50 696.00 326.20 479.50 696.00	\$ 311.00 19.95 \$ 330.95 375.15 \$ 706.10 - \$ - \$ 273.30 317.05	311.00 19.95 330.95 155.50 486.45 219.65 706.10 330.95 641.10 706.10

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR NORTHWEST CAMPUS

	GRADUATE ¹²	Effective F	Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	Effective F	Fall 2021 ^{1,2}	Effective F	all 2022 ^{1,2}
	FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (12-18 hours)	For Studen		For Studen		For Student	
(In addition, g 18.)	greater than 18 Credit Hours are charged the per Credit Hour rate for each hour above	Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	Fall 2018 and thereafter	Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	Fall 2018 and thereafter	Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	Fall 2018 and thereafter
10.)	Tuition & Mandatory Fees	Summer 2018	and therearter	Summer 2016	and therearter	Summer 2018	and therearter
	General Service (G/S)	\$ 3,581.85	3,581.85	\$ 3,633.80	3,633.80	\$ 3,686.50	3,686.50
F	Composite Fee	388.95	388.95	394.60	394.60	400.30	400.3
F E	Total Resident	\$ 3,970.80	3,970.80	\$ 4,028.40	4,028.40	\$ 4,086.80	4,086.8
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁰	5,001.60	1,790.85	5,074.10	1,816.80	5,147.65	1,843.1
c	Total Nonresident	\$ 8,972.40	5,761.65	\$ 9,102.50	5,845.20	\$ 9,234.45	5,929.9
S C	International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁰	-	3,210.75	-	3,257.30	-	3,304.
Н	Total International Nonresident	\$	8,972.40	\$	9,102.50	\$	9,234.
E D							
U	Additional Differential Fees ^{3,5}						
L E	Business	212.44	212.44	215.50	215.50	218.65	218.
E	Engineering	281.52	281.52	285.60	285.60	289.75	289.
	Nursing	212.44	212.44	215.50	215.50	218.65	218.
	Technology	239.00	239.00	242.45	242.45	246.00	246
	* * * * * * * * * * * *	* *	* * *	* *	* * *	/ / /	
	Regular (Non Differential Programs)						
	Resident	3,970.80	3,970.80	4,028.40	4,028.40	4,086.80	4,086
	Nonresident	8,972.40	5,761.65	9,102.50	5,845.20	9,234.45	5,929
	International	-	8,972.40	-	9,102.50	-	9,234
	Business						
	Resident	4,183.24	4,183.24	4,243.90	4,243.90	4,305.45	4,305
	Nonresident	9,184.84	5,974.09	9,318.00	6,060.70	9,453.10	6,148
P R	International	-	9,184.84	-	9,318.00	-	9,453
0	Engineering						
G R	Resident	4,252.32	4,252.32	4,314.00	4,314.00	4,376.55	4,376
A	Nonresident	9,253.92	6,043.17	9,388.10	6,130.80	9,524.20	6,219
M	International	-	9,253.92	7,300.10	9,388.10	7,324.20	9,524
С			7,233.72		7,500.10		7,321
o	Nursing						
S	Resident	4,183.24	4,183.24	4,243.90	4,243.90	4,305.45	4,305
T	Nonresident	9,184.84	5,974.09	9,318.00	6,060.70	9,453.10	6,148
	International	-	9,184.84	-	9,318.00	-	9,453
	Technology						
	Resident	4,209.80	4,209.80	4,270.85	4,270.85	4,332.80	4,332
	Nonresident	9,211.40	6,000.65	9,344.95	6,087.65	9,480.45	6,175
	International	-	9,211.40		9,344.95	-	9,480
			7,211.10		2,5.1125	I T	2,100
Pe	er Contact Hr Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour	69.34	69.34	70.35	70.35	71.35	71.

OTHER FEES

	EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2021 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2022 ¹	
	For students enrolled: ⁵		For students enrolled: ⁵		For students enrolled: ⁵	
Children of Staff (West Lafayette) ^{13,14}						
W. Lafayette Children of Staff Undergraduate Full-Time Students	\$	2,694.05	\$	2,566.50	\$	2,566.50
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	183.33	\$	173.93	\$	173.93
Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (West Lafayette) ^{13,14}	i i		·			
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	183.33	\$	173.93	\$	173.93
Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (Regional Campuses) ^{13,14}	Ψ	103.33	Ψ	173.73	Ψ	173.73
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students (12-18 Credit hours plus Part-Time Rate		2.455.85		2.502.52	Φ.	2 520 00
for each Credit Hour over 18)	\$	2,466.75	ф	2,502.52	\$	2,538.80
Fort Wayne Campus - Part-Time Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	164.45	\$	166.83	\$	169.25
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	145.33	\$	147.43	\$	149.58
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students (12-18 Credit hours plus Part-Time Rate	\$	2,179.95	\$	2,211.45	\$	2,243.70
for each Credit Hour over 18) Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	198.34	\$	2,211.43	\$ \$	2,243.70
Northwest Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	170.47	\$	172.93	\$	175.45
•	Φ	170.47	Ф	172.93	φ	173.43
Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (Polytechnic Statewide) ^{13,14}		120.10	Φ.	115.40	Φ.	115.10
Polytechnic Statewide - Resident Students	\$	120.18	\$	116.40	\$	116.40
Purdue Staff Per Credit Hour ¹⁵						
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	117.52	\$	104.36	\$	104.36
Polytechnic Statewide - Resident Students	\$	75.13	\$	69.84	\$	69.84
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	113.83	\$	115.48	\$	117.16
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	97.57	\$	98.98	\$	100.43
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	134.16	\$	136.11	\$	138.08
Northwest Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	110.03	\$	111.62	\$	113.25
Graduate Staff						
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters						
West Lafayette 16,17	\$	298.00	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Regional Campuses ¹⁶	\$	846.56	\$	858.84	\$	871.29
Graduate School Fellows 16,17,18						
West Lafayette						
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters	\$	298.00	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Graduate Tuition Scholarship Fee 16,17,18						
West Lafayette	¢.	1 107 10	¢.	1 107 10	ф	1 107 10
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters	\$	1,197.10	\$	1,197.10	\$	1,197.10
Spouse of Graduate Staff (West Lafayette) ²⁰						
Full-time Students	\$	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00
Part-time Students	\$	347.85	\$	347.85	\$	347.85
University Residences Staff Residents and Resident Assistants ²¹						
West Lafayette						
Undergraduate/Graduate						
Resident Fee Per Semester	\$	1,671.00	\$	1,671.00	\$	1,671.00
Nonresident Tuition and Fees Per Semester	\$	11,072.00	\$	11,072.00	\$	11,072.00

OTHER FEES

	F	EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2021 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2022 ¹	
		For students enrolled:		For students enrolled:		For students enrolled:	
Graduate students assigned to no courses, but registered for Exam Only or Degree Only (requires Graduate School approval)(except Fort Wayne) Undergraduate students registering for Degree Only (except Fort Wayne) Master's Thesis Deposit Fee Dissertation Deposit Fee	\$ \$ \$ \$	204.32 204.32 90.00 125.00	\$ \$ \$	204.32 204.32 90.00 125.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	204.32 204.32 90.00 125.00	
Research In Absentia Fee Candidates must be registered each Fall and Spring until degree is conferred. Ph.D. Candidates (with Graduate School approval)	\$	966.00	\$	966.00	\$	966.00	
Transcript Evaluation Fee	Ψ	700.00	Ψ	700.00	Ψ	700.00	
Northwest	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	
<u>Statewide Education Fee</u> (PFW) (per credit hour) (all students) <u>Statewide Education Fee</u> (PNW) (per credit hour) (all students)	\$ \$	See Fee Schedule 377.00	\$ \$	See Fee Schedule 377.00	\$	See Fee Schedule 377.00	
Internship/Coop/Industrial Practice Fee (except Fort Wayne)							
Coop Registration and service fee	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Parallel Coop Registration and service fee	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	
Study Abroad Fee (West Lafayette) (per Fall/Spring semester)	\$	914.10	\$	914.10	\$	914.10	
Study Abroad Fee (West Lafayette) (per module)	\$	304.70	\$	304.70	\$	304.70	
International Student Fee (Undergraduate and Graduate for all semesters)	1		-		_		
West Lafayette ²²	\$	145.00	\$	155.00	\$	155.00	
Northwest	\$	50.00	\$	155.00	\$	155.00	
Late Registration Fee	Ψ	20.00	Ψ	100.00	Ψ	155.00	
West Lafayette	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	
Polytechnic Statewide	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	
Northwest	\$		\$		\$		
Per Credit hour	\$	8.50	\$	8.50	\$	8.50	
Maximum fee	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	
Fort Wayne	\$		\$		\$		
Per Credit hour	\$	8.50	\$	8.50	\$	8.50	
Maximum fee	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	
<u>Late Graduation Deadline Fee</u> (West Lafayette graduate students) ²³	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	
Late Graduation Deadline Fee (Northwest graduate students) ²³	\$	0.00	\$	150.00	\$	150.00	
<u>Dual Credit Program</u> (per credit hour) ²⁴	\$	105.10	\$	105.10	\$	105.10	
<u>Lab Course Fee</u> (West Lafayette) (all semesters) ²⁵	\$	50.00	\$	50.00	\$	50.00	
<u>Lab Course Fee</u> (Fort Wayne) (all semesters) ²⁵	\$	50.00	\$	50.00	\$	50.00	
College of Liberal Arts- A&D Course Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	
College of Health & Human Sciences- Nursing Practice Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	499.00	\$	499.00	\$	499.00	
College of Health & Human Sciences- Nursing Practice Fee (Applies to Second Degree Students) (West Lafayette)	\$	900.00	\$	900.00	\$	900.00	
College of Education Student Teaching Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	179.00		179.00	\$	179.00	
College of Education Early Field Experience Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	143.00		143.00	\$	143.00	
Non Instructional Rate (West Lafayette) (all semesters) ²⁶	\$	392.10		137.00	\$	137.00	
Graduate Purdue Online Support Fee (West Lafayette) (Per Credit Hour)	\$	50.00		50.00	\$	50.00	
Graduate Purdue Online Infrastructure Fee (West Lafayette) (Per Credit Hour) ²⁷	\$	0.00	\$	18.80	\$	18.80	
	Ψ	0.00	Ψ	10.00	Ψ.	10.00	
					L		

OTHER FEES

	El	EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2021 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2022 ¹	
]	For students applying:		For students applying:		For students applying:	
Application Fee							
Undergraduate (West Lafayette)	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	
Undergraduate (Northwest)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	
Undergraduate (Fort Wayne)	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	
Graduate - Domestic Students ²⁸	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	
Graduate - International Students ²⁸	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	
Readmission Fee (All undergraduate and professional students, full or part-time)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	
Deposits ²⁹							
West Lafayette Campus							
Undergraduate Admission Deposit ²⁹	\$	400.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	
Veterinary Medicine Admission Deposit							
Resident	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Nonresident	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	
Krannert School of Management PhD Program Deposit	\$	750.00	\$	750.00	\$	750.00	
Krannert School of Management Master's Program Deposit	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	
Krannert School of Management Executive Master's Program Deposit	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	
Engineering Professional Master's Program Deposit	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	
PharmD Deposit	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Study Abroad Program Deposit	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	

Student Fee Rates Footnotes

- 1 Fees for students (West Lafayette campus only) who withdraw or drop courses shall be prorated based upon the schedule provided at https://www.purdue.edu/bursar/tuition/refund-withdrawals/policies.php.
- 2 Rates apply to audited courses as well as courses for credit.
- 3 Purdue Northwest Fall/Spring semester part-time Undergraduate students enrolled in less than 12 credit hours in Business, Engineering, Technology, or Nursing programs will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a reduced differential general service fee based on the enrolled program. (For 2021-2022: Business = \$159.35/semester, Engineering=\$228.55/semester, Nursing=\$159.35/semester, Technology=\$211.75/semester). (For 2022-2023: Business = \$161.65/semester, Engineering=\$231.85/semester, Nursing=\$161.65/semester, Technology=\$214.80/semester). Summer semester will be assessed the part-time rate.
- 4 Purdue Northwest Fall/Spring semester part-time Graduate students enrolled in less than 8 credit hours in Business, Engineering, Technology, or Nursing programs will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a reduced differential general service fee based on the enrolled program. (For 2021-2022: Business = \$211.75/semester, Engineering=\$254.75/semester, Nursing=\$211.75/semester, Technology=\$254.75/semester). (For 2022-2023: Business = \$214.80/semester, Engineering=\$258.40/semester, Nursing=\$214.80/semester, Technology=\$258.40/semester). Summer semester will be assessed the part-time rate.
- **5** Except Honors College, students with dual degrees will be charged the higher of the two differential fees. Honors College will be assessed in addition to other differential.
- 6 Student Fitness and Wellness fee and Student Activity fee are not charged to Part-time (including Veterinary Medicine per credit hour assessed students) and Statewide Technology students. These fees are refundable. Remittances will not be applied towards the Student Fitness and Wellness fee or the Student Activity fee. Students not charged Student Fitness and Wellness fee and Student Activity fee will pay a user fee if the student uses the Rec Sports facility.
- 7 Regular Fall/Spring semester part-time students enrolled in 1-7 credit hours, except Veterinary Medicine, will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a percentage of the approved differential general service fee based on the following hours: 1-3 hours=25%, 4-7 hours=50%, 8 hours and above=100%. Veterinary Medicine Fall/Spring semester students enrolled in 1-11 credit hours* will be assessed the part-time per credit rate and the per credit rate differential general service fee based on the Veterinary Medicine page of this Student Fee Schedule. *(1-11 credit hour rates are applicable for Veterinary Medicine students when there are extenuating circumstances only Department Approval Required. All other Veterinary Medicine students are full-time at 8 credit hours and above.)
- 8 Summer/January Term students, except PharmD and Veterinary Medicine (non-trimester program), will be assessed the Undergraduate/Graduate regular summer approved rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule and a percentage of the approved differential general service fee based on the following hours: 1-5 hours=25%, 6-9 hours=50%, 10 hours and above=100%. PharmD summer and Veterinary Medicine summer (non-trimester) students will be assessed the Undergraduate/Graduate regular summer approved rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule but will not be assessed the differential general service fee.
- **9** This is a market based fee increment for a Professional Masters Program developed through a rate approval process when the program is established.
- 10 These rates apply to all Polytechnic Statewide locations, unless they are affiliated with another academic institution.
- 11 Lab fees are based on a standard number of hours required to complete training. Any additional hours will be billed based upon approved proficiency rates.

- 12 Purdue Fort Wayne students who do not reside in Indiana may be eligible for reduced tuition fees for select states of residence. Students enrolled in the MSEP program or who are residents in Illinois, Michigan, Ohio, and Kentucky will be eligible to receive a tuition rate that is 150 percent of the cost of in-state tuition. Students who live in qualifying Ohio counties are charged in-state tuition. Northwest does not participate in MSEP but will allow MSEP students continuously enrolled to remain in MSEP status. https://www.pfw.edu/financial-aid/Out-of-State-Students/.
- 13 Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff, and Spouse of Official Retirees will also be required to pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees. Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff, and Spouse of Official Retirees who do not reside in the State of Indiana will also be charged nonresident tuition on all campuses if staff member is not paying income taxes to the State of Indiana. These same three groups of students, West Lafayette undergraduate only, will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable). Spouse of Staff (per Policy II.D.3) enrolled as nonresident students may have the nonresident tuition remitted. Children of Staff rates apply only to undergraduate students.
- 14 Undergraduate Children of Staff (W. Lafayette only) will be required to pay the full-time rate when credit hours are over seven per semester for the Fall/Spring semesters and over five for summer. Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees will be required to pay the regular fee rate for each undergraduate or graduate hour over the maximum (per Policy II.D.3). Children of Staff rates apply only to undergraduate students.
- 15 Staff will be required to pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory and differential fees. All staff will pay the full resident/nonresident tuition amount on the credit hours over the maximum. Audited courses are assessed for all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees only (per Policy II.D.3).
- **16** The Summer rate is one-half of the Fall/Spring semester rate.
- 17 At West Lafayette, students will also pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees per semester.
- 18 Graduate School Fellows consist of the following: Fredrick N. Andrews, George Washington Carver, Lynn, Purdue Doctoral, Ross, Charles C. Chappelle, Bilsland Dissertation, Nick Puskas, David M. Knox, Ludwig Kruhe, and Bilsand Strategic Initiative.
- 19 These rates are applicable for students that qualify for the Graduate Tuition Scholarship Fee.
- 20 Spouse of Graduate Staff will also pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees per semester. Per Policy II.D.3, Spouse of Graduate Staff enrolled as nonresident students may have the nonresident tuition remitted. West Lafayette undergraduate only will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable).
- 21 University Residences Staff Residents and Resident Assistants Undergraduate and Graduate Summer fee rates will be one-half of the Fall/Spring semesters. West Lafayette undergraduate only will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable).
- 22 International Student fee is not applicable for students who are enrolled in 100% Online-Purdue Online programs. This fee is applicable to graduate level international students as well as those international students in the Professional Master's Programs. Effective Fall 2021, Undergraduate international student tuition includes the international student fee. Undergraduate international students are no longer charged a separate international fee.
- 23 The Late Graduation Deadline fee (West Lafayette/Northwest graduate students only) is applicable for late arrival of the Electronic Plan of Study to the Graduate School, late declaration of degree candidacy, late deposit of a thesis or

dissertation, updating/correcting a thesis or dissertation after it has been deposited, or listing on the Graduate School's candidate roster for the same degree three or more consecutive sessions.

- 24 Dual Credit Program refers to high school students taking a course taught by high school faculty at the high school. Dual Credit Priority Only Course rates will be set by the Indiana Commission for Higher Education. (Note: Concurrent Enrollment Program refers to high school students taking a course taught by our faculty (regardless of site or location). The fees for concurrent enrollment programs will be assessed at the regular part-time credit hour rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule.)
- 25 For West Lafayette, Lab Course fees will be implemented selectively based on criteria approved by the Provost and Treasurer. For a Regional Campus, Lab Course fees will be implemented selectively based on criteria approved by the Regional Campus Chancellor or their designee.
- 26 The Non Instructional Rate will be charged to students registered at non Purdue sites using Purdue facilities. This per semester rate includes Student Fitness and Wellness fee, and Student Activity fee. In addition, a charge for Student Health Center fee will be assessed.
- 27 Effective Fall 2021 those enrolled in Graduate Purdue Online courses and Professional Masters Programs will be charged an Infrastructure Fee of \$18.80 per credit hour in lieu of the Technology Fee (\$7.55 per CH) and Repair & Rehabilitation Fee (\$11.25 per CH) charged prior to Fall 2021.
- **28** Payment of the application fee for a graduate certificate or degree-seeking program at PFW, PNW, or PWL enables the applicant to apply, within a one-year period, to one graduate program at each of the other two campuses at no cost. Non-degree applicants to the Graduate School do not pay an application fee.
- 29 Undergraduate admission deposits will be applied towards tuition or related fees. For new students who apply for housing, \$200 of the deposit will apply towards application fees for residence with university housing. All admission deposits are non-refundable.
- **30** This rate applies to Purdue Northwest Domestic Nonresident students enrolled prior to Fall 2018 and all International students.